
1. THE CONSTRUCTION SHALL NOT RESTRICT A FIVE- FOOT CLEAR AND UNOBSTRUCTED ACCESS TO ANY WATER OR POWER DISTRIBUTION FACILITIES 
(POWER POLES, PULL-BOXES, TRANSFORMERS, VAULTS, PUMPS, VALVES, METERS, APPURTENANCES, ETC.) OR TO THE LOCATION OF THE HOOK-UP. THE 
CONSTRUCTION SHALL NOT BE WITHIN TEN FEET OF ANY POWER LINES-WHETHER OR NOT THE LINES ARE LOCATED ON THE PROPERTY. FAILURE TO 
COMPLY MAY CAUSE CONSTRUCTION DELAYS AND/OR ADDITIONAL EXPENSES. 

2. AN APPROVED SEISMIC GAS SHUTOFF VALVE WILL BE INSTALLED ON THE FUEL GAS LINE ON THE DOWNSTREAM SIDE OF THE UTILITY METER AND BE 
RIGIDLY CONNECTED TO THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING OR STRUCTURE CONTAINING THE FUEL GAS PIPING. (INCLUDES COMMERCIAL ADDITIONS AND 
TI WORK OVER $10,000.) (SEPARATE PLUMBING PERMIT IS REQUIRED). ORDINANCE 170,158 

3. PROVIDE ULTRA-LOW FLUSH WATER CLOSETS FOR ALL NEW CONSTRUCTION. EXISTING SHOWER HEADS AND TOILETS MUST BE ADAPTED FOR LOW 
WATER CONSUMPTION. 

4. SHOWER COMPARTMENTS AND WALLS ABOVE BATHTUBS WITH INSTALLED SHOWER HEADS SHALL BE FINISHED WITH A SMOOTH, NONABSORBENT 
SURFACE TO HEIGHT NOT LESS THAN 72 INCHES ABOVE THE DRAIN INLET (SECTION 1210.2.3). USE OF WATER-RESISTANT GYPSUM BACKING BOARD 
SHALL BE AS STATED IN SECTION 2509.3 

5. WATER HEATER MUST BE STRAPPED TO WALL. LAPC SEC. 507.3 

6. UNIT SKYLIGHTS SHALL BE LABELED BY A LA CITY APPROVED LABELING AGENCY. SUCH LABEL SHALL STATE THE APPROVED LABELING AGENCY NAME, 
PRODUCT DESIGNATION AND PERFORMANCE GRADE RATING. (RESEARCH REPORT NOT REQUIRED). 2405.5 

7. A COPY OF THE EVALUATION REPORT AND/OR CONDITIONS OF LISTING SHALL BE MADE AVAILABLE AT THE JOB SITE 

8. FIRE PARTITIONS AND SMOKE BARRIERS SHALL BE CONTINUOUS TO THE UNDERSIDE OF THE FLOOR OR ROOF SHEATHING AND PASSING THROUGH 
ANY CONCEALED SPACES OR ATTIC AREAS. 708.4, 709.4 

9. A ROOF LEVEL SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE USED AS AN OCCUPIED ROOF PROVIDED THE OCCUPANCY OF THE ROOF IS AN OCCUPANCY THAT IS 
PERMITTED BY CODE FOR THE STORY IMMEDIATELY BELOW THE ROOF. 503.1.4 

10. FIRE RATED ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE PER TABLE 721, GENERIC ASSEMBLIES OF GYPSUM HANDBOOK, HAVE LARR APPROVAL OR ICC APPROVAL 

11. PENETRATIONS IN A FIRE-RATED WALL SHALL BE PROTECTED BY AN APPROVED FIRE STOP MATERIAL IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 714.4. 
A. STEEL, COPPER OR FERROUS PIPES OR CONDUITS MAY PENETRATE CONCRETE OR MASONRY WALLS WHERE THE PENETRATING ITEM IS A 
     MAXIMUM 6- INCH DIAMETER AND THE AREA OF THE OPENING THROUGH THE WALL DOES NOT EXCEED 144 SQUARE INCHES 
B. MEMBRANE PENETRATIONS OF MAXIMUM 2- HR. FIRE- RESISTANCE RATED WALL AND PARTITIONS BY STEEL ELECTRICAL OUTLET BOXES NOT 

      EXCEEDING 16 SQUARE INCHES ARE PERMITTED PROVIDED OPENINGS DO NOT EXCEED 100 SQUARE INCHES FOR ANY 100 SQUARE FEET OF 
    WALL AREA. OUTLET BOXES ON OPPOSITE SIDES OF WALLS OR PARTITIONS MUST BE SEPARATED BY A HORIZONTAL DISTANCE OF 24 INCHES. 
    (714.4.2) 
C. WHERE WALLS ARE PENETRATED BY OTHER MATERIALS OR WHERE LARGER OPENINGS ARE REQUIRED THAN PERMITTED IN (B) ABOVE, THEY 
     MUST BE QUALIFIED BY TESTS CONDUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION (714.4.3) 

12. SMOKE AND FIRE DAMPERS MUST BE INSTALLED IN THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS PER SECTIONS 717.5 
A. DUCT PENETRATIONS OF FIRE WALLS IN ACCORDANCE TO SECTION 717.5.1 
B. DUCT PENETRATIONS OF FIRE BARRIERS, EXCEPT EXIT ENCLOSURES AND EXIT PASSAGEWAYS WHERE THEY ARE NOT ALLOWED TO 
    PENETRATE. 717.5.2 
C. DUCTS PENETRATING SHAFTS. 717.5.3 
D. DUCTS PENETRATING FIRE PARTITIONS AND FIRE-RATED CORRIDOR WALLS. SEE EXCEPTION FOR STEEL DUCTS WITH NO OPENINGS INTO   
    CORRIDOR 717.5.4 
E. DUCTS PENETRATING SMOKE BARRIERS 717.5.5 
F. DUCTS PENETRATING EXTERIOR WALLS 717.5.6 
G. DUCTS PENETRATING SMOKE PARTITIONS 717.5.7 
H. DUCTS PENETRATING HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLIES 717.6 
I. ACCESS AND IDENTIFICATION OF FIRE AND SMOKE DAMPERS SHALL COMPLY WITH 717.4.1 – 717.4.2. 

13. SHOW DRAFT STOP LOCATION ON PLANS. 
A. IN BUILDINGS USED FOR RESIDENTIAL OCCUPANCIES, DRAFT STOPS MUST BE INSTALLED IN WOOD FRAME FLOOR CONSTRUCTION 
    CONTAINING CONCEALED SPACE. DRAFT STOPPING SHALL BE LOCATED ABOVE AND IN LINE WITH THE DWELLING UNIT AND SLEEPING UNIT 
   SEPARATION. 718.3 
B. IN BUILDINGS USED FOR RESIDENTIAL OCCUPANCIES, DRAFT STOPS MUST BE INSTALLED IN THE ATTIC (MANSARDS) (OVERHANGS) (FALSE  

     FRONTS SET OUT FROM WALLS) (SIMILAR CONCEALED SPACES) FORMED BY COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION. DRAFT STOPPING SHALL BE   
    INSTALLED ABOVE AND IN LINE WITH SLEEPING UNIT AND DWELLING UNIT SEPARATION WALLS THAT DO NOT EXTEND TO THE UNDERSIDE OF 
    THE FLOOR SHEATHING ABOVE. 718.4 
C. DRAFT-STOPPING MATERIALS MUST NOT BE LESS THAN ½-INCH GYPSUM BOARD, 3/8-INCH PLYWOOD, 3/8-INCH TYPE 2-M PARTICLE BOARD OR 
    OTHER MATERIALS APPROVED BY THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT. DRAFT-STOPPING MUST BE ADEQUATELY SUPPORTED. 718.3.1 

14. DRAFT STOPS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITHIN ATTICS, MANSARDS, OVERHANGS AND SIMILAR CONCEALED SPACES FORMED OF COMBUSTIBLE 
CONSTRUCTION, UNLESS THE BUILDING IS SPRINKLERED WITH NFPA13 SPRINKLER SYSTEM (3000 SF BETWEEN DRAFT STOPS) 718.4.3 

15. DRAFT STOP SHALL BE PROVIDED WITHIN A CONCEALED FLOOR-CEILING ASSEMBLY FORMED OF COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION, UNLESS THE 
BUILDING IS SPRINKLERED WITH NFPA 13 SPRINKLER SYSTEM 718.3.1 

16. FIRE BLOCKING MUST BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 718 AT THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS: 
A. IN CONCEALED SPACES OF STUD WALLS AND PARTITIONS, INCLUDING FURRED SPACES, AT THE CEILING AND FLOOR LEVELS. 718.2.2 
B. IN CONCEALED SPACES OF STUD WALLS AND PARTITIONS, INCLUDING FURRED SPACES, AT 10-FOOT INTERVALS ALONG THE LENGTH OF THE 
    WALL. 718.2.2 
C. AT ALL INTERCONNECTIONS BETWEEN CONCEALED VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL SPACES SUCH AS OCCUR AT SOFFITS, DROP CEILINGS, COVE 
    CEILINGS AND SIMILAR LOCATIONS. 718.2.3 
D. IN CONCEALED SPACES BETWEEN STAIR STRINGERS AT THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF THE RUN AND BETWEEN STUDS ALONG AND IN LINE WITH 
    THE RUN OF STAIRS IF THE WALL UNDER THE STAIRS IS UNFINISHED. 718.2.4 
E. IN OPENINGS AROUND VENTS, PIPES, DUCTS, CHIMNEYS, FIREPLACES AND SIMILAR OPENINGS WHICH AFFORD A PASSAGE FOR FIRE AT 
    CEILING AND FLOOR LEVELS, WITH NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS. 718.2.5 

17. THIS BUILDING IS OF TYPE III-A CONSTRUCTION, PROVIDE / SHOW: 
A. CONTINUOUS DRYWALL BEHIND ALL TUBS IS REQUIRED UNLESS THE WALLS ARE WITHIN THE UNIT AND NON- BEARING. BACK TO BACK TUBS 
    WITH A COMMON PLUMBING WALL ARE IMPRACTICAL IN 1-HOUR BUILDINGS. 
B. ALL INTERIOR BEARING WALLS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF NOT LESS THAN 1-HOUR FIRE-RESISTIVE CONSTRUCTION. T-601 
C. ATTIC ACCESS OPENINGS IN 1-HOUR CEILING CAN BE 2 LAYERS OF 3/4" PLYWOOD OR ONE LAYER OF 1-5/8" T&G MATERIAL, SELF-CLOSING. 
D. ALL OPENINGS IN FLOORS ARE REQUIRED TO BE ENCLOSED BY A SHAFT HAVING WALL, FLOOR, AND CEILING OF ( ) HOUR FIRE RESISTIVE 
    CONSTRUCTION. 713.1 
E. RECESSED CEILING LIGHT FIXTURES MUST BE BOXED AROUND WITH 5/8" TYPE “X” DRYWALL” TO MAINTAIN THE 1-HOUR CEILING ASSEMBLY. 
F. CONTINUOUS DRYWALL IS REQUIRED BEHIND ALL ELECTRICAL SERVICE PANELS, FIRE HOSES AND MEDICINE CABINETS. 
G. EXHAUST FANS FROM THE BATHROOM MUST ENTER THROUGH THE WALL. DAMPERS ARE REQUIRED IF THE CEILING IS PENETRATED 717.5 
H. PLUMBING PENETRATION THROUGH HORIZONTAL OCCUPANCY SEPARATIONS SHALL BE BOXED OUT AND FILLED WITH APPROVED SAFING  
    MATERIAL. INSULATION IS NOT APPROVED. 
I. PENETRATION OF THE 1 HOUR CEILING BY DUCTS FROM THE FAU AND THE STOVE HOOD REQUIRE DAMPERS (USE A DUCTLESS HOOD 
   WHENEVER POSSIBLE). ATTIC UNITS (INCLUDING HEAT PUMPS) REQUIRE DAMPERS AT ALL CEILING PENETRATIONS 711 
J. STEEL BEAMS AND COLUMNS SHALL BE PROTECTED AS REQUIRED FOR 1-HOUR PROTECTION. WHERE CEILING FORMS THE PROTECTIVE 
    MEMBRANE FOR FIRE-RESISTIVE ASSEMBLIES (OCCUPANCY SEPARATIONS AND RATED ROOF/CEILING OR FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLIES), THE 
   CONSTRUCTION (FLOOR JOISTS) AND THEIR SUPPORTING HORIZONTAL STRUCTURAL MEMBERS (BEAMS) NEED NOT BE INDIVIDUALLY FIRE 
   PROTECTED EXCEPT WHERE SUCH MEMBERS SUPPORT DIRECTLY APPLIED LOADS FROM MORE THAN ONE FLOOR OR ROOF. THE REQUIRED 
   FIRE RESISTANCE SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN THAT REQUIRED FOR INDIVIDUAL PROTECTION OF MEMBERS. 704.3 
K. ALL PLUMBING PENETRATIONS THRU WALLS WHICH REQUIRE PROTECTED OPENINGS (FIRE WALLS, FIRE BARRIERS, FIRE PARTITIONS) ARE 
    REQUIRED TO BE GALVANIZED OR CAST-IRON PIPING. 

17. INDICATE ON PLANS THAT INTERIOR FINISH MATERIALS APPLIED TO WALL AND CEILINGS SHALL BE TESTED AS SPECIFIED IN SECTION 803. IN 
ADDITION, PROVIDE DETAILS SHOWING APPLICATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 803, 804, AND TABLE 803.13. 

18. THE FLAME-SPREAD RATING OF PANELING MATERIALS ON THE WALLS OF THE CORRIDOR, LOBBY AND EXIT ENCLOSURE MUST BE IDENTIFIED ON 
PLANS. T-803.13 

19. INTERIOR WALL AND CEILING FINISH MATERIALS SHALL BE CLASSIFIED IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 286 AND COMPLY WITH SECTION 803.1.1.1 803.1.1 

20. THIS BUILDING AND GARAGE MUST BE EQUIPPED WITH AN AUTOMATIC FIRE EXTINGUISHING SYSTEM, COMPLYING WITH (NFPA-13 / NFPA-13R); THE 
SPRINKLER SYSTEM SHALL BE APPROVED BY PLUMBING DIV. PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. ” 903.2 

21. PROVIDE AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM AT TOP OF RUBBISH AND LINEN CHUTES AND IN THEIR TERMINAL ROOM 903.2.11.2 

22. THIS BUILDING SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A MANUAL ALARM SYSTEM WITH THE CAPABILITY TO SUPPORT VISIBLE ALARM NOTIFICATION APPLIANCES 
IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 72“. 907.2.9, 907.5.2.3.3, 907.5.2.3.4 

23. BUILDINGS SHALL HAVE APPROVED RADIO COVERAGE FOR EMERGENCY RESPONDERS. SEE LOS ANGELES FIRE CODE SECTION 510 FOR MORE 
DETAILS.” THIS NOTE SHALL APPLY TO ALL NEW BUILDINGS MEETING ANY ONE OF THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS: 

A. THERE ARE MORE THAN 3 STORIES ABOVE GRADE PLANE 
B. THE TOTAL BUILDING AREA IS 50,000 S.F. OR MORE 
C. THE TOTAL BASEMENT OR PARKING AREA IS 10,000 S.F. OR MORE 
D. ANY BASEMENT OR LEVEL THAT EXTENDS 2 OR MORE STORIES BELOW GRADE PLANE 
E. ANY BUILDING THAT IS 21,000 S.F. OR GREATER AND IS EQUIPPED WITH A SOLAR VOLTAIC SYSTEM 

FIRE NOTES : (See N-1 For Fire Requirements)
1)  Building shall be fully sprinklered per NFPA13
2)  Emergency Responder Radio coverage is 
      required per CFC 510
3)  Standby power for elevator is required per LAFC 1007
4) Two way comm. reg'd. at elevator lobbies 1009.8 

Open Space Tabulation:
Required Open Space:
15% of Lot Area
OR
10% of Unit Area
14,132.8 sq. ft. x 0.15= 2,120 sq. ft.
39,351 sq. ft. x 0.10= 3,935 sq. ft.
Open Space required= 3,935 sq. ft.
Landscaping required= 3,935 x 0.25= 984 sq. ft.
Trees Required:
1 Tree/ 4-Units
81 units/ 4= 21 Trees Required/ 21 Trees Provided

Bicycle Parking Required :
Long Term:
(1) Bike Stall per 1.0 Unit (1-25 Units) = 25 Stalls
(1) Bike Stall per 1.5 Units (26-100 Units) = 37 Stalls
Long Term Bike Total= 62 Stalls
Short Term:
(1) Bike Stall per (10) Units (1-25 units) = 2.5 Stalls
(1) Bike Stall per (15) Units (26-100 units) = 3.7 Stalls
Short Term Bike Total= 6 Stalls
Long Term Bike Parking Reduction -48.4% per Incentive
62 x 0.516= 32 Long Term Bike Stalls required

Legal Description:
Site Address 11848 W VENICE BLVD
Site Address 11850 W VENICE BLVD
Site Address 11848 1/2 W VENICE BLVD
Site Address 11850 1/2 W VENICE BLVD
Site Address 11856 W VENICE BLVD
Site Address 11858 W VENICE BLVD
Site Address 11860 W VENICE BLVD
ZIP Code 90066
PIN Number 114B157  1076; 1065
Lot/Parcel Area 14,132.8 (sq ft)
Thomas Brothers PAGE 672 - GRID D3
Assessor Parcel  4214017033; 032
Tract TR 3842
Map Reference M B 41-92/94
Block D
Lot 29, & 30
Arb (Lot Cut) None
Map Sheet 114B157
Zoning    R3-1

Codes Referenced
2025 California Building Code
2025 California Mechanical Code
2025 California Electrical Code
2025 California Plumbing Code
2025 California Energy Code
**All City of Los Angeles Amendments
including the 2026 LABC

Density Tabulation:
Lot Area= 14.132.8 SF
Zone= R3-1
Allowable Density= 1/800 SF
By-Right Density= 17-Units
(Rounds-down)
Base Density= 18-Units
(Rounds-up)
100% Affordable
No Density Limitation= 81-Units
(350%)
Buildable Area= 9,992 SF
F.A.R. Allowed= 3 : 1
F.A.R. Proposed= 4.46 : 1
(44,604/9,992)

Scope of Work:
Proposed 100% Affordable (AHIP/AB2334)
5-Story 81-Unit Apartment
Type IIIA R-2 Occupancy w/ 
(2)ELI Sch 6, (1)VLI Sch 6, (4)Low Sch 6,
(10)Moderate Sch 6, (63) Low Sch 9, &
(1) Manager's Unit
Total Building Height 55'-10" max

HEIGHT & AREA ANALYSIS PER TABLE 503
FIVE STORIES R-2 OCCUPANCY TYPE IIIA CONSTRUCTION (1ST THROUGH 5TH FLOOR).
FULLY SPRINKLERED, NFPA 13. PROVIDE FIRE ALARM AS REQUIRED BY 907. BOTH FIRE SPRINKLER
SYSTEM AND FIRE ALARM ARE REQUIRED TO BE MONITORED BY A SUPERVISORY SERVICES PER 
901.6.1 & 901.6.3

ALLOWABLE HEIGHT AND AREA PER TABLE 506.2:
FIRST THROUGH FIFTH FLOOR TYPE IIIA, GROUP R-2 OCCUPANCY

ALLOWED PROPOSED
AREA PER STORY: 24,000 9,431 sf MAX
AREA PER BLD'G: (2)24000= 48,000 47,529 (TOTAL)
No. OF STORIES: 5 5

HEIGHT: 85'-0" MAX 49'-3"

REQUIRED OCCUPANCY SEPARATION PER TABLE 508.4
OCCUPANCY TYPE: SEPARATION REQUIRED:
S-2 FROM R-2 1-HOUR
R-2 FROM B 1-HOUR

FIRE RESISTIVE RATINGS FOR BUILDING ELEMENTS PER TABLE 601
BUILDING ELEMENT: TYPE IIIA CONSTRUCTION:
EXTERIOR BEARING WALLS 2-HOUR (FIRE RETARDANT TREATED)

(WOOD PER SECTION 602.3)
INTERIOR BEARING WALLS 1-HOUR
INTERIOR NON-BEARING WALLS 0
FLOOR CONSTRUCTION 1-HOUR
ROOF CONSTRUCTION 1-HOUR

FIRE RESISTIVE RATINGS FOR WALLS BASED ON FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE PER TABLE 602
DISTANCE: S-2 AND R-2 OCCUPANCY:
LESS THAN 5 FEET 1-HOUR
5 - 10 FEET 1-HOUR
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Buildable Area= 9,992 SF

Incentives Requested
Base Incentives
1) Density (limited by floor area)
2) Parking (No minimum AB2334)
3) Height (Per AB2334) Additional +10'-10"
On-Menu Incentives
1) Open Space Reduction (10% Unit Area)
Off-Menu Incentives
2) Side Yard Reduction (5'-9" in lieu
of 8'-0")
3) Rear Yard Reduction (10'-0" in lieu
of 15'-0")
4) Front Yard Reduction (10'-0" in lieu
of 15'-0"
5) Bike Parking Reduction (-48.4%)

Setback Matrix
Yard Req'd Proposed
Front 15'-0" 10'-0"
Rear 15'-0" 10'-0"
Side(W) 8'-0" 5'-9"
Side(E) 8'-0" 8'-0"

GRADE PLANE / HEIGHT CALCULATION

79.49' + 80.00' + 79.00' + 78.53' = 79.25' Grade Plane
                         4                                          

Lowest Adjacent Grade= 78.53'
Grade Plane= 79.25'
Top of Parapet= 134.33'
Top of Roof= 128.50'
LAMC Height= 55'-10"
LABC Height= 49'-3"

www.STOCKTONARCHITECTS.com

Scale

Date

Drawn By

Checked By

Architect
Stockton architects, Inc.

16461 Sherman Way #100
Van Nuys, CA 91406

(818)-888-9443

LICENSED REPRESENTATIVE

THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF
STOCKTON ARCHITECTS INC., AND 

IS NOT TO BE REPRODUCED OR COPIED
IN WHOLE OR PART. IT IS NOT TO BE  
USED ON ANY OTHER PROJECT AND 
IS TO BE RETURNED ON REQUEST.

Consultants

Owner

Project

Consultant 
Name

Address
Address
Phone

Consultant 
Name

Address
Address
Phone

Consultant 
Name

Address
Address
Phone

Consultant 
Name

Address
Address
Phone

Consultant 
Name

Address
Address
Phone

As indicated 1/
7/

20
26

 9
:5

9:
56

 P
M

A000

Cover Sheet

Checker
Author

Issue Date

11856 Venice LLC

Venice 81

11848-11856 Venice Blvd
Los Angeles, CA 90066

Project Status

LAHD UNIT MATRIX
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BUILDING ANALYSIS

UNIT TABULATION/ MIX
Architectural Sheet List

Sheet
Number Sheet Name

A000 Cover Sheet
A001 ZIMAS Report
A100 Proposed Site Plan
A101 Site - Existing
A102 Site - Demolition
A103 FAR Exhibit
A104 HCA Area Tabulation
A105 Open Space Exhibit
A106 Grade Plan/ Height Exhibit
A107 Code Analysis
A108 Code Analysis
A201 1st Story Floor Plan
A202 2nd Story Floor Plan
A203 3rd Story Floor Plan
A204 4th Story Floor Plan
A205 5th Story Floor Plan
A206 Roof Deck Plan
A207 Roof Plan
A300 Exterior Elevations
A301 Color Elevation Exhibits
A302 3d Colored Elevation
A303 Rendering
A400 Building Sections
A401 Building Sections
A402 Building Sections
A500 Unit Plans
D-1 Details
D-2 Details
D-3 Details
D-4 Details
D-5 Details
D-6 Details
D-7 Details
D-8 Details

FEAS01 Feasibility Plan
FEAS02 Feasibility Plan
FEAS03 Feasibility Plan

GN-1 Green Sheet
GN-2 Green Sheet / Spec. Sheet
GN-3 Green Sheet / Spec. Sheet
HC-2 Accessibility Details

HC-2.1 Accessibility Details
HC-2.2 Accessibility Details
HC-2.3 Accessibility Details
N100 Fire Requirement Notes
N101 Fire Stop/ Wall Penetrations
N102 Fire Stop/ Wall Penetrations
N103 Fire Stop/ Wall Penetrations
N104 Fire Stop/ Wall Penetrations
N105 LAFD Requirement#7
N106 LAFD Requirement#7
N107 Evaluation Reports
N108 Evaluation Reports
N109 Evaluation Reports
N110 Evaluation Reports
SC-1 Door/Window Schedule

Open Space Provided

Level Name Area

1st Story Rear Yard 1508 SF
Roof Deck Roof Deck 2429 SF
Grand total 3937 SF

Bike Parking Provided

Description Count

Long Term Bike Stall 32
Short Term Bike Stall 6

Unit Mix

Bed/Bath Count

1-Bedroom/1-Bath 81
Grand total 81

Unit Tabulation

Plan Type Bed/Bath Count

Plan A 1-Bedroom/1-Bath 64
Plan A End 1-Bedroom/1-Bath 5
Plan B 1-Bedroom/1-Bath 4
Plan C 1-Bedroom/1-Bath 4
Plan D 1-Bedroom/1-Bath 4
Grand total 81

Area Tabulation (Totals)

Level
Occupancy

Group Area

1st Story R-2 9660 SF
2nd Story R-2 9660 SF
3rd Story R-2 9364 SF
4th Story R-2 9660 SF
5th Story R-2 9660 SF
Roof Deck R-2 462 SF
R-2 48467 SF
Grand total 48467 SF

Area Tabulation LABC

Level
Occupancy

Group Area

1st Story R-2 9431 SF
2nd Story R-2 9431 SF
3rd Story R-2 9135 SF
4th Story R-2 9431 SF
5th Story R-2 9431 SF
Roof Deck R-2 380 SF
R-2 47239 SF
Grand total 47239 SF

Area Tabulation LAMC

Level Area

1st Story 8281 SF
2nd Story 8697 SF
3rd Story 8697 SF
4th Story 8697 SF
5th Story 8697 SF
R-2 43068 SF
Grand total 43068 SF

Area Tabulation School Fee

Level Area

1st Story 8891 SF
2nd Story 9364 SF
3rd Story 9364 SF
4th Story 9364 SF
5th Story 9364 SF
Roof Deck 462 SF
R-2 46808 SF
Grand total 46808 SF

 1" = 20'-0"1 Buildable Area Exhibit

Total Unit Area

Level Name Area

1st Story Units 6510 SF
2nd Story Units 8284 SF
3rd Story Units 8284 SF
4th Story Units 8284 SF
5th Story Units 8284 SF
Grand total 39647 SF
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5-Story 81-Unit Apartment
Type IIIA R-2 Occupancy
(Sprinklered per NFPA-13)
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Open Space Tabulation:
Required Open Space:
15% of Lot Area
OR
10% of Unit Area
14,132.8 sq. ft. x 0.15= 2,120 sq. ft.
39,351 sq. ft. x 0.10= 3,935 sq. ft.
Open Space required= 3,935 sq. ft.
Landscaping required= 3,935 x 0.25= 984 sq. ft.
Trees Required:
1 Tree/ 4-Units
81 units/ 4= 21 Trees Required/ 21 Trees Provided

Bicycle Parking Required :
Long Term:
(1) Bike Stall per 1.0 Unit (1-25 Units) = 25 Stalls
(1) Bike Stall per 1.5 Units (26-100 Units) = 37 Stalls
Long Term Bike Total= 62 Stalls
Short Term:
(1) Bike Stall per (10) Units (1-25 units) = 2.5 Stalls
(1) Bike Stall per (15) Units (26-100 units) = 3.7 Stalls
Short Term Bike Total= 6 Stalls
Long Term Bike Parking Reduction -48.4% per Incentive
62 x 0.516= 32 Long Term Bike Stalls required

Legal Description:
Site Address 11848 W VENICE BLVD
Site Address 11850 W VENICE BLVD
Site Address 11848 1/2 W VENICE BLVD
Site Address 11850 1/2 W VENICE BLVD
Site Address 11856 W VENICE BLVD
Site Address 11858 W VENICE BLVD
Site Address 11860 W VENICE BLVD
ZIP Code 90066
PIN Number 114B157  1076; 1065
Lot/Parcel Area 14,132.8 (sq ft)
Thomas Brothers PAGE 672 - GRID D3
Assessor Parcel  4214017033; 032
Tract TR 3842
Map Reference M B 41-92/94
Block D
Lot 29, & 30
Arb (Lot Cut) None
Map Sheet 114B157
Zoning    R3-1

Codes Referenced
2025 California Building Code
2025 California Mechanical Code
2025 California Electrical Code
2025 California Plumbing Code
2025 California Energy Code
**All City of Los Angeles Amendments
including the 2026 LABC

Density Tabulation:
Lot Area= 14.132.8 SF
Zone= R3-1
Allowable Density= 1/800 SF
By-Right Density= 17-Units
(Rounds-down)
Base Density= 18-Units
(Rounds-up)
100% Affordable
No Density Limitation= 81-Units
(350%)
Buildable Area= 9,992 SF
F.A.R. Allowed= 3 : 1
F.A.R. Proposed= 4.46 : 1
(44,604/9,992)

Scope of Work:
Proposed 100% Affordable (AHIP/AB2334)
5-Story 81-Unit Apartment
Type IIIA R-2 Occupancy w/ 
(2)ELI Sch 6, (1)VLI Sch 6, (4)Low Sch 6,
(10)Moderate Sch 6, (63) Low Sch 9, &
(1) Manager's Unit
Total Building Height 55'-10" max

Incentives Requested
Base Incentives
1) Density (limited by floor area)
2) Parking (No minimum AB2334)
3) Height (Per AB2334) Additional +10'-10"
On-Menu Incentives
1) Open Space Reduction (10% Unit Area)
Off-Menu Incentives
2) Side Yard Reduction (5'-9" in lieu
of 8'-0")
3) Rear Yard Reduction (10'-0" in lieu
of 15'-0")
4) Front Yard Reduction (10'-0" in lieu
of 15'-0"
5) Bike Parking Reduction (-48.4%)

Setback Matrix
Yard Req'd Proposed
Front 15'-0" 10'-0"
Rear 15'-0" 10'-0"
Side(W) 8'-0" 5'-9"
Side(E) 8'-0" 8'-0"

HEAT ISLAND CALCULATION:
TOTAL HARDSCAPE (NON-ROOF) - X,XXX SQ. FT.
100% OF ALL NON-ROOF HARDSCAPE SHALL BE PERMEABLE PAVING 
PER SPEC'S ON SHEET GN-2
X,XXX SQ. FT. PERMEABLE PAVING
TOTAL PROVIDED = X,XXX SQ. FT. (100%) 
    
                                    (LOCATION_SHOWN HATCHED)

GRADE PLANE / HEIGHT CALCULATION

79.49' + 80.00' + 79.00' + 78.53' = 79.25' Grade Plane
                         4                                          

Lowest Adjacent Grade= 78.53'
Grade Plane= 79.25'
Top of Parapet= 134.33'
Top of Roof= 128.50'
LAMC Height= 55'-10"
LABC Height= 49'-3"

www.STOCKTONARCHITECTS.com

Scale

Date

Drawn By

Checked By

Architect
Stockton architects, Inc.

16461 Sherman Way #100
Van Nuys, CA 91406

(818)-888-9443

LICENSED REPRESENTATIVE

THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF
STOCKTON ARCHITECTS INC., AND 

IS NOT TO BE REPRODUCED OR COPIED
IN WHOLE OR PART. IT IS NOT TO BE  
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Venice 81

11848-11856 Venice Blvd
Los Angeles, CA 90066

Project Status

 1/8" = 1'-0"1 Site - Proposed

Open Space Provided

Level Name Area

1st Story Rear Yard 1508 SF
Roof Deck Roof Deck 2429 SF
Grand total 3937 SF

Bike Parking Provided

Description Count

Long Term Bike Stall 32
Short Term Bike Stall 6

Unit Mix

Bed/Bath Count

1-Bedroom/1-Bath 81
Grand total 81

Unit Tabulation

Plan Type Bed/Bath Count

Plan A 1-Bedroom/1-Bath 64
Plan A End 1-Bedroom/1-Bath 5
Plan B 1-Bedroom/1-Bath 4
Plan C 1-Bedroom/1-Bath 4
Plan D 1-Bedroom/1-Bath 4
Grand total 81

Area Tabulation (Totals)

Level
Occupancy

Group Area

1st Story R-2 9660 SF
2nd Story R-2 9660 SF
3rd Story R-2 9364 SF
4th Story R-2 9660 SF
5th Story R-2 9660 SF
Roof Deck R-2 462 SF
R-2 48467 SF
Grand total 48467 SF

Area Tabulation LABC

Level
Occupancy

Group Area

1st Story R-2 9431 SF
2nd Story R-2 9431 SF
3rd Story R-2 9135 SF
4th Story R-2 9431 SF
5th Story R-2 9431 SF
Roof Deck R-2 380 SF
R-2 47239 SF
Grand total 47239 SF

Area Tabulation LAMC

Level Area

1st Story 8281 SF
2nd Story 8697 SF
3rd Story 8697 SF
4th Story 8697 SF
5th Story 8697 SF
R-2 43068 SF
Grand total 43068 SF

Area Tabulation School Fee

Level Area

1st Story 8891 SF
2nd Story 9364 SF
3rd Story 9364 SF
4th Story 9364 SF
5th Story 9364 SF
Roof Deck 462 SF
R-2 46808 SF
Grand total 46808 SF

Total Provided= 1,660 SF

 Date Description
Issued
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Denotes 2-Hour Rated 2x Stud Fire Barrier
Shaft Wall @ Stair/Elevator/Ducts

Denotes 1-Hour Rated Fire Partition (Common Wall)

Denotes 1-Hour Rated Sound Wall (STC 50) @ Corridors

Denotes Typical 2x Stud wall @ 16" o.c.

WALL LEGEND:

Interior

Denotes 12" Dropped Ceiling/Soffit

Denotes 3-Hour Rated Fire Barrier wall (Area Separation)

Denotes 2-Hour Rated 2x6 FRT Lumber Exterior Walls                     w/ Stucco Finish
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NOTES:

1. ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGN PROVIDE LOW LEVEL EXIT SIGNS IN LOCATIONS AS REQUIRED BY L.A.F.D.

2. F.E.C. INDICATES FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET W/ 2A 10 BC RATED EXTINGUISHER

3. EGRESS DOORS SHALL READILY OPENABLE FROM THE EGRESS SIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY 
    OR SPECIAL  KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT (SEE 1008.1.8.3 FOR EXCEPTIONS)

4. EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE INTERNALLY OR EXTERNALLY ILLUMINATED

5. EXIT SIGNS ILLUMINATED BY AN EXTERNAL SOURCE SHALL HAVE AN INTENSITY OF NOT LESS 
    THAN  5 FOOT CANDLES (54 lux)

6. EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE ILLUMINATED AT ALL TIMES.

7. EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE CONNECTED TO AN EMERGENCY POWER SYSTEM THAT WILL PROVIDE AN    
    ILLUMINATION OF NOT LESS THAN 90 MIN. IN CASE OF PRIMARY POWER LOSS.

8. DENOTES SMOKE DETECTORS HARD-WIRED W/ BATTERY BACK-UP AND LOW BATTERY SIGNAL.

9. DENOTES SMOKE/CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM HARD-WIRED W/ BATTERY BACK-UP AND LOW 
    BATTERY SIGNAL. (INTERCONNECTED IN A MANNER THAT ACTIVATION OF ONE ALARM SHALL 
    ACTIVATE ALL ALARMS)

10. DENOTES EXHAUST FAN (CONTINUOUS OR HUMIDISTAT CONTROL) SEE MECHANICAL PLANS FOR    
     ADDITIONAL SPECIFICATIONS. EXHAUST FANS SHALL BE ENERGY STAR LABELED, AND DUCTED THRU 
     EXTERIOR WALL/OUTSIDE AIR AS REQUIRED.

11. DENOTES WATER CURTAIN

EXITING PATH TO MULTIPLE EXITS
(250' MAX W/ INCLUDING COMMON PATH)

COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL
(125' MAX)

FLOOR PLAN EGRESS LEGEND:
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1st Story
Floor Plan

Checker
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Issue Date

11856 Venice LLC

Venice 81

11848-11856 Venice Blvd
Los Angeles, CA 90066

Project Status

Area Tabulation (Gross- 1st Story)

Level Name
Occupancy

Group Area

1st Story Rear Yard A-3 1508 SF
A-3 1508 SF
1st Story Bike Room R-2 353 SF
1st Story Corridor R-2 661 SF
1st Story DAS R-2 34 SF
1st Story Electrical R-2 305 SF
1st Story Elev Equipt R-2 98 SF
1st Story Elevator R-2 72 SF
1st Story Laundry R-2 459 SF
1st Story Mail R-2 133 SF
1st Story MPOE R-2 39 SF
1st Story Recreation R-2 591 SF
1st Story Stairs R-2 382 SF
1st Story Trash/Recycle R-2 208 SF
1st Story Units R-2 6325 SF
R-2 9660 SF
Grand total 11168 SF

Area Tabulation (LABC- 1st Story)

Level Name
Occupancy

Group Area

1st Story Bike Room R-2 346 SF
1st Story Corridor R-2 657 SF
1st Story DAS R-2 30 SF
1st Story Electrical R-2 283 SF
1st Story Elev Equipt R-2 88 SF
1st Story Elevator R-2 72 SF
1st Story Laundry R-2 452 SF
1st Story Mail R-2 133 SF
1st Story MPOE R-2 39 SF
1st Story Recreation R-2 570 SF
1st Story Stairs R-2 349 SF
1st Story Trash/Recycle R-2 198 SF
1st Story Units R-2 6214 SF
R-2 9431 SF
Grand total 9431 SF

Area Tabulation (LAMC- 1st Story)

Level Name Area

1st Story Corridor 657 SF
1st Story DAS 30 SF
1st Story Electrical 283 SF
1st Story Laundry 452 SF
1st Story Mail 133 SF
1st Story MPOE 39 SF
1st Story Recreation 570 SF
1st Story Trash/Recycle 198 SF
1st Story Units 6214 SF
Grand total 8577 SF

 1/8" = 1'-0"1 1st Story

 Date Description
Issued

to



DN

Denotes 2-Hour Rated 2x Stud Fire Barrier
Shaft Wall @ Stair/Elevator/Ducts

Denotes 1-Hour Rated Fire Partition (Common Wall)

Denotes 1-Hour Rated Sound Wall (STC 50) @ Corridors

Denotes Typical 2x Stud wall @ 16" o.c.

WALL LEGEND:

Interior

Denotes 12" Dropped Ceiling/Soffit

Denotes 3-Hour Rated Fire Barrier wall (Area Separation)

Denotes 2-Hour Rated 2x6 FRT Lumber Exterior Walls                     w/ Stucco Finish
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NOTES:

1. ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGN PROVIDE LOW LEVEL EXIT SIGNS IN LOCATIONS AS REQUIRED BY L.A.F.D.

2. F.E.C. INDICATES FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET W/ 2A 10 BC RATED EXTINGUISHER

3. EGRESS DOORS SHALL READILY OPENABLE FROM THE EGRESS SIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY 
    OR SPECIAL  KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT (SEE 1008.1.8.3 FOR EXCEPTIONS)

4. EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE INTERNALLY OR EXTERNALLY ILLUMINATED

5. EXIT SIGNS ILLUMINATED BY AN EXTERNAL SOURCE SHALL HAVE AN INTENSITY OF NOT LESS 
    THAN  5 FOOT CANDLES (54 lux)

6. EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE ILLUMINATED AT ALL TIMES.

7. EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE CONNECTED TO AN EMERGENCY POWER SYSTEM THAT WILL PROVIDE AN    
    ILLUMINATION OF NOT LESS THAN 90 MIN. IN CASE OF PRIMARY POWER LOSS.

8. DENOTES SMOKE DETECTORS HARD-WIRED W/ BATTERY BACK-UP AND LOW BATTERY SIGNAL.

9. DENOTES SMOKE/CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM HARD-WIRED W/ BATTERY BACK-UP AND LOW 
    BATTERY SIGNAL. (INTERCONNECTED IN A MANNER THAT ACTIVATION OF ONE ALARM SHALL 
    ACTIVATE ALL ALARMS)

10. DENOTES EXHAUST FAN (CONTINUOUS OR HUMIDISTAT CONTROL) SEE MECHANICAL PLANS FOR    
     ADDITIONAL SPECIFICATIONS. EXHAUST FANS SHALL BE ENERGY STAR LABELED, AND DUCTED THRU 
     EXTERIOR WALL/OUTSIDE AIR AS REQUIRED.

11. DENOTES WATER CURTAIN

EXITING PATH TO MULTIPLE EXITS
(250' MAX W/ INCLUDING COMMON PATH)

COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL
(125' MAX)

FLOOR PLAN EGRESS LEGEND:
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Project Status

Area Tabulation (LABC- 2nd Story)

Level Name
Occupancy

Group Area

2nd Story Chutes R-2 17 SF
2nd Story Corridor R-2 597 SF
2nd Story Elevator R-2 72 SF
2nd Story Lobby R-2 60 SF
2nd Story Stairs R-2 349 SF
2nd Story Trash R-2 52 SF
2nd Story Units R-2 8284 SF
R-2 9431 SF
Grand total 9431 SF

Area Tabulation (LAMC- 2nd Story)

Level Name Area

2nd Story Corridor 597 SF
2nd Story Lobby 60 SF
2nd Story Trash 52 SF
2nd Story Units 8284 SF
Grand total 8993 SF

Area Tabulation (Gross- 2nd Story)

Level Name
Occupancy

Group Area

2nd Story Chutes R-2 22 SF
2nd Story Corridor R-2 604 SF
2nd Story Elevator R-2 72 SF
2nd Story Lobby R-2 66 SF
2nd Story Stairs R-2 373 SF
2nd Story Trash R-2 56 SF
2nd Story Units R-2 8467 SF
R-2 9660 SF
Grand total 9660 SF

 1/8" = 1'-0"1 2nd Story
 Date Description
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10

Denotes 2-Hour Rated 2x Stud Fire Barrier
Shaft Wall @ Stair/Elevator/Ducts

Denotes 1-Hour Rated Fire Partition (Common Wall)

Denotes 1-Hour Rated Sound Wall (STC 50) @ Corridors

Denotes Typical 2x Stud wall @ 16" o.c.

WALL LEGEND:

Interior

Denotes 12" Dropped Ceiling/Soffit

Denotes 3-Hour Rated Fire Barrier wall (Area Separation)

Denotes 2-Hour Rated 2x6 FRT Lumber Exterior Walls                     w/ Stucco Finish

5

D-1

6

D-1

7

D-1

13

D-1

1

D-1

2

D-1

3

D-1

4

D-1

10

D-1

20

D-2

17

D-1

18

D-1

8

D-1

8

D-6

9

D-6

10

D-6

12

D-6

11

D-6

14

D-6

15

D-6

F.E.C.

NOTES:

1. ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGN PROVIDE LOW LEVEL EXIT SIGNS IN LOCATIONS AS REQUIRED BY L.A.F.D.

2. F.E.C. INDICATES FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET W/ 2A 10 BC RATED EXTINGUISHER

3. EGRESS DOORS SHALL READILY OPENABLE FROM THE EGRESS SIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY 
    OR SPECIAL  KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT (SEE 1008.1.8.3 FOR EXCEPTIONS)

4. EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE INTERNALLY OR EXTERNALLY ILLUMINATED

5. EXIT SIGNS ILLUMINATED BY AN EXTERNAL SOURCE SHALL HAVE AN INTENSITY OF NOT LESS 
    THAN  5 FOOT CANDLES (54 lux)

6. EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE ILLUMINATED AT ALL TIMES.

7. EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE CONNECTED TO AN EMERGENCY POWER SYSTEM THAT WILL PROVIDE AN    
    ILLUMINATION OF NOT LESS THAN 90 MIN. IN CASE OF PRIMARY POWER LOSS.

8. DENOTES SMOKE DETECTORS HARD-WIRED W/ BATTERY BACK-UP AND LOW BATTERY SIGNAL.

9. DENOTES SMOKE/CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM HARD-WIRED W/ BATTERY BACK-UP AND LOW 
    BATTERY SIGNAL. (INTERCONNECTED IN A MANNER THAT ACTIVATION OF ONE ALARM SHALL 
    ACTIVATE ALL ALARMS)

10. DENOTES EXHAUST FAN (CONTINUOUS OR HUMIDISTAT CONTROL) SEE MECHANICAL PLANS FOR    
     ADDITIONAL SPECIFICATIONS. EXHAUST FANS SHALL BE ENERGY STAR LABELED, AND DUCTED THRU 
     EXTERIOR WALL/OUTSIDE AIR AS REQUIRED.

11. DENOTES WATER CURTAIN

EXITING PATH TO MULTIPLE EXITS
(250' MAX W/ INCLUDING COMMON PATH)

COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL
(125' MAX)

FLOOR PLAN EGRESS LEGEND:

www.STOCKTONARCHITECTS.com
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3rd Story
Floor Plan

Checker
Author

Issue Date

11856 Venice LLC

Venice 81

11848-11856 Venice Blvd
Los Angeles, CA 90066

Project Status

Area Tabulation (LABC- 3rd Story)

Level Name
Occupancy

Group Area

3rd Story Chutes R-2 17 SF
3rd Story Corridor R-2 597 SF
3rd Story Elevator R-2 72 SF
3rd Story Lobby R-2 60 SF
3rd Story Stairs R-2 349 SF
3rd Story Trash R-2 52 SF
3rd Story Units R-2 8284 SF
R-2 9431 SF
Grand total 9431 SF

Area Tabulation (LAMC- 3rd Story)

Level Name Area

3rd Story Corridor 597 SF
3rd Story Lobby 60 SF
3rd Story Trash 52 SF
3rd Story Units 8284 SF
Grand total 8993 SF

Area Tabulation (Gross- 3rd Story)

Level Name
Occupancy

Group Area

3rd Story Chutes R-2 22 SF
3rd Story Corridor R-2 604 SF
3rd Story Elevator R-2 72 SF
3rd Story Lobby R-2 66 SF
3rd Story Stairs R-2 373 SF
3rd Story Trash R-2 56 SF
3rd Story Units R-2 8467 SF
R-2 9660 SF
Grand total 9660 SF

 1/8" = 1'-0"1 3rd Story
 Date Description
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10

Denotes 2-Hour Rated 2x Stud Fire Barrier
Shaft Wall @ Stair/Elevator/Ducts

Denotes 1-Hour Rated Fire Partition (Common Wall)

Denotes 1-Hour Rated Sound Wall (STC 50) @ Corridors

Denotes Typical 2x Stud wall @ 16" o.c.

WALL LEGEND:

Interior

Denotes 12" Dropped Ceiling/Soffit

Denotes 3-Hour Rated Fire Barrier wall (Area Separation)

Denotes 2-Hour Rated 2x6 FRT Lumber Exterior Walls                     w/ Stucco Finish
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NOTES:

1. ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGN PROVIDE LOW LEVEL EXIT SIGNS IN LOCATIONS AS REQUIRED BY L.A.F.D.

2. F.E.C. INDICATES FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET W/ 2A 10 BC RATED EXTINGUISHER

3. EGRESS DOORS SHALL READILY OPENABLE FROM THE EGRESS SIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY 
    OR SPECIAL  KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT (SEE 1008.1.8.3 FOR EXCEPTIONS)

4. EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE INTERNALLY OR EXTERNALLY ILLUMINATED

5. EXIT SIGNS ILLUMINATED BY AN EXTERNAL SOURCE SHALL HAVE AN INTENSITY OF NOT LESS 
    THAN  5 FOOT CANDLES (54 lux)

6. EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE ILLUMINATED AT ALL TIMES.

7. EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE CONNECTED TO AN EMERGENCY POWER SYSTEM THAT WILL PROVIDE AN    
    ILLUMINATION OF NOT LESS THAN 90 MIN. IN CASE OF PRIMARY POWER LOSS.

8. DENOTES SMOKE DETECTORS HARD-WIRED W/ BATTERY BACK-UP AND LOW BATTERY SIGNAL.

9. DENOTES SMOKE/CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM HARD-WIRED W/ BATTERY BACK-UP AND LOW 
    BATTERY SIGNAL. (INTERCONNECTED IN A MANNER THAT ACTIVATION OF ONE ALARM SHALL 
    ACTIVATE ALL ALARMS)

10. DENOTES EXHAUST FAN (CONTINUOUS OR HUMIDISTAT CONTROL) SEE MECHANICAL PLANS FOR    
     ADDITIONAL SPECIFICATIONS. EXHAUST FANS SHALL BE ENERGY STAR LABELED, AND DUCTED THRU 
     EXTERIOR WALL/OUTSIDE AIR AS REQUIRED.

11. DENOTES WATER CURTAIN

EXITING PATH TO MULTIPLE EXITS
(250' MAX W/ INCLUDING COMMON PATH)

COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL
(125' MAX)

FLOOR PLAN EGRESS LEGEND:

www.STOCKTONARCHITECTS.com
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Stockton architects, Inc.

16461 Sherman Way #100
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4th Story
Floor Plan

Checker
Author

Issue Date

11856 Venice LLC

Venice 81

11848-11856 Venice Blvd
Los Angeles, CA 90066

Project Status

Area Tabulation (LABC- 4th Story)

Level Name
Occupancy

Group Area

4th Story Chutes R-2 17 SF
4th Story Corridor R-2 597 SF
4th Story Elevator R-2 72 SF
4th Story Lobby R-2 60 SF
4th Story Stairs R-2 349 SF
4th Story Trash R-2 52 SF
4th Story Units R-2 8284 SF
R-2 9431 SF
Grand total 9431 SF

Area Tabulation (LAMC- 4th Story)

Level Name Area

4th Story Corridor 597 SF
4th Story Lobby 60 SF
4th Story Trash 52 SF
4th Story Units 8284 SF
Grand total 8993 SF

Area Tabulation (Gross- 4th Story)

Level Name
Occupancy

Group Area

4th Story Chutes R-2 22 SF
4th Story Corridor R-2 604 SF
4th Story Elevator R-2 72 SF
4th Story Lobby R-2 66 SF
4th Story Stairs R-2 373 SF
4th Story Trash R-2 56 SF
4th Story Units R-2 8467 SF
R-2 9660 SF
Grand total 9660 SF

 1/8" = 1'-0"1 4th Story

 Date Description
Issued
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10

Denotes 2-Hour Rated 2x Stud Fire Barrier
Shaft Wall @ Stair/Elevator/Ducts

Denotes 1-Hour Rated Fire Partition (Common Wall)

Denotes 1-Hour Rated Sound Wall (STC 50) @ Corridors

Denotes Typical 2x Stud wall @ 16" o.c.

WALL LEGEND:

Interior

Denotes 12" Dropped Ceiling/Soffit

Denotes 3-Hour Rated Fire Barrier wall (Area Separation)

Denotes 2-Hour Rated 2x6 FRT Lumber Exterior Walls                     w/ Stucco Finish
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NOTES:

1. ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGN PROVIDE LOW LEVEL EXIT SIGNS IN LOCATIONS AS REQUIRED BY L.A.F.D.

2. F.E.C. INDICATES FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET W/ 2A 10 BC RATED EXTINGUISHER

3. EGRESS DOORS SHALL READILY OPENABLE FROM THE EGRESS SIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY 
    OR SPECIAL  KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT (SEE 1008.1.8.3 FOR EXCEPTIONS)

4. EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE INTERNALLY OR EXTERNALLY ILLUMINATED

5. EXIT SIGNS ILLUMINATED BY AN EXTERNAL SOURCE SHALL HAVE AN INTENSITY OF NOT LESS 
    THAN  5 FOOT CANDLES (54 lux)

6. EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE ILLUMINATED AT ALL TIMES.

7. EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE CONNECTED TO AN EMERGENCY POWER SYSTEM THAT WILL PROVIDE AN    
    ILLUMINATION OF NOT LESS THAN 90 MIN. IN CASE OF PRIMARY POWER LOSS.

8. DENOTES SMOKE DETECTORS HARD-WIRED W/ BATTERY BACK-UP AND LOW BATTERY SIGNAL.

9. DENOTES SMOKE/CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM HARD-WIRED W/ BATTERY BACK-UP AND LOW 
    BATTERY SIGNAL. (INTERCONNECTED IN A MANNER THAT ACTIVATION OF ONE ALARM SHALL 
    ACTIVATE ALL ALARMS)

10. DENOTES EXHAUST FAN (CONTINUOUS OR HUMIDISTAT CONTROL) SEE MECHANICAL PLANS FOR    
     ADDITIONAL SPECIFICATIONS. EXHAUST FANS SHALL BE ENERGY STAR LABELED, AND DUCTED THRU 
     EXTERIOR WALL/OUTSIDE AIR AS REQUIRED.

11. DENOTES WATER CURTAIN

EXITING PATH TO MULTIPLE EXITS
(250' MAX W/ INCLUDING COMMON PATH)

COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL
(125' MAX)

FLOOR PLAN EGRESS LEGEND:

www.STOCKTONARCHITECTS.com

Scale

Date

Drawn By

Checked By

Architect
Stockton architects, Inc.

16461 Sherman Way #100
Van Nuys, CA 91406

(818)-888-9443

LICENSED REPRESENTATIVE

THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF
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IS NOT TO BE REPRODUCED OR COPIED
IN WHOLE OR PART. IT IS NOT TO BE  
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IS TO BE RETURNED ON REQUEST.
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5th Story
Floor Plan

Checker
Author

Issue Date

11856 Venice LLC

Venice 81

11848-11856 Venice Blvd
Los Angeles, CA 90066

Project Status

Area Tabulation (Gross- 5th Story)

Level Name
Occupancy

Group Area

5th Story Chutes R-2 22 SF
5th Story Corridor R-2 604 SF
5th Story Elevator R-2 72 SF
5th Story Lobby R-2 66 SF
5th Story Stairs R-2 373 SF
5th Story Trash R-2 56 SF
5th Story Units R-2 8467 SF
R-2 9660 SF
Grand total 9660 SF

Area Tabulation (LABC- 5th Story)

Level Name
Occupancy

Group Area

5th Story Chutes R-2 17 SF
5th Story Corridor R-2 597 SF
5th Story Elevator R-2 72 SF
5th Story Lobby R-2 60 SF
5th Story Stairs R-2 349 SF
5th Story Trash R-2 52 SF
5th Story Units R-2 8284 SF
R-2 9431 SF
Grand total 9431 SF

Area Tabulation (LAMC- 5th Story)

Level Name Area

5th Story Corridor 597 SF
5th Story Lobby 60 SF
5th Story Trash 52 SF
5th Story Units 8284 SF
Grand total 8993 SF

 1/8" = 1'-0"1 5th Story

 Date Description
Issued

to
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Denotes 2-Hour Rated 2x Stud Fire Barrier
Shaft Wall @ Stair/Elevator/Ducts

Denotes 1-Hour Rated Fire Partition (Common Wall)

Denotes 1-Hour Rated Sound Wall (STC 50) @ Corridors

Denotes Typical 2x Stud wall @ 16" o.c.

WALL LEGEND:

Interior

Denotes 12" Dropped Ceiling/Soffit

Denotes 3-Hour Rated Fire Barrier wall (Area Separation)

Denotes 2-Hour Rated 2x6 FRT Lumber Exterior Walls                     w/ Stucco Finish
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NOTES:

1. ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGN PROVIDE LOW LEVEL EXIT SIGNS IN LOCATIONS AS REQUIRED BY L.A.F.D.

2. F.E.C. INDICATES FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET W/ 2A 10 BC RATED EXTINGUISHER

3. EGRESS DOORS SHALL READILY OPENABLE FROM THE EGRESS SIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY 
    OR SPECIAL  KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT (SEE 1008.1.8.3 FOR EXCEPTIONS)

4. EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE INTERNALLY OR EXTERNALLY ILLUMINATED

5. EXIT SIGNS ILLUMINATED BY AN EXTERNAL SOURCE SHALL HAVE AN INTENSITY OF NOT LESS 
    THAN  5 FOOT CANDLES (54 lux)

6. EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE ILLUMINATED AT ALL TIMES.

7. EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE CONNECTED TO AN EMERGENCY POWER SYSTEM THAT WILL PROVIDE AN    
    ILLUMINATION OF NOT LESS THAN 90 MIN. IN CASE OF PRIMARY POWER LOSS.

8. DENOTES SMOKE DETECTORS HARD-WIRED W/ BATTERY BACK-UP AND LOW BATTERY SIGNAL.

9. DENOTES SMOKE/CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM HARD-WIRED W/ BATTERY BACK-UP AND LOW 
    BATTERY SIGNAL. (INTERCONNECTED IN A MANNER THAT ACTIVATION OF ONE ALARM SHALL 
    ACTIVATE ALL ALARMS)

10. DENOTES EXHAUST FAN (CONTINUOUS OR HUMIDISTAT CONTROL) SEE MECHANICAL PLANS FOR    
     ADDITIONAL SPECIFICATIONS. EXHAUST FANS SHALL BE ENERGY STAR LABELED, AND DUCTED THRU 
     EXTERIOR WALL/OUTSIDE AIR AS REQUIRED.

11. DENOTES WATER CURTAIN

EXITING PATH TO MULTIPLE EXITS
(250' MAX W/ INCLUDING COMMON PATH)

COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL
(125' MAX)

FLOOR PLAN EGRESS LEGEND:
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DN

ROOF NOTES:

1 ALL ROOFS SHALL RECEIVE A MINIMUM CLASS "B" COMPOSITION SHINGLE "COOL ROOF" INSTALLED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S WRITTEN SPECIFICATIONS TO ACHIEVE A WARRANTY AS 
SELECTED BY OWNER (MAX 100 LBS PER SQUARE) BY "CERTAINTEED" OR AN APPROVED EQUAL ICC-ES# 
ESR-1389  (Model Landmark  TL  Solaris Moire Black)

2. FLASH ALL ROOF TO ROOF, VALLEYS, & EDGES WITH 26 GAGE G.I. SHEET METAL (SEAL ALL JOINTS FOR 
WATERTIGHT FINISH)

3. ALL ROOF TILES SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH A MINIMUM OF (2) FASTENERS PER TILE OR A MINIMUM OF (1) 
FASTENER FOR INTERLOCKING LUGGED TILES.

4. ALL EXPOSED SHEET METAL TO BE PAINTED SHALL BE BONDERIZED- TYP.

5. PROVIDE G.I. GUTTERS AND DOWN SPOUTS AS REQUIRED ON LOCATIONS AS DIRECTED BY OWNER. 
CONDUCT ALL WATER TO RAIN TANKS (BMP) - SEE ELEVATIONS AND SITE FOR LOCATIONS.

6. PROVIDE DRAFT STOPS OF NOT LESS THAN 1/2" GYPSUM BOARD ON (1) SIDE OF THE 
TRUSS/RAFTERS/BLOCKING CONTAINED WITHIN THE CONCEALED SPACE OF THE MANSARD ROOF. DRAFT 
STOPS SHALL ALIGN WITH THE COMMON 1-HOUR UNIT SEPARATION WALLS BELOW.

7. A FIRE RETARDANT ROOF COVERING IS REQUIRED. CLASS "A" MINIMUM RATED ROOF COVERING SHALL BE 
INSTALLED ON ALL FLAT ROOFS AND SLOPED ROOFS

GREEN NOTES :

1. THE ELECTRICAL SYSTEM SHALL HAVE SUFFICIENT CAPACITY TO SIMULTANEOUSLY CHARGE ALL 
DESIGNATED EV SPACES AT THE FULL RATED AMPERAGE OF THE EVSE. PLAN DESIGN SHALL BE BASED UPON 
A 40-AMPERE MINIMUM BRANCH CIRCUIT. A SEPARATE ELECTRICAL PERMIT IS REQUIRED.

2. THE SERVICE PANEL OR SUBPANEL CIRCUIT DIRECTORY SHALL IDENTIFY THE OVERCURRENT PROTECTIVE 
DEVICE SPACE(S) RESERVED FOR FUTURE EV CHARGING PURPOSES AS EV CAPABLE. THE RACEWAY 
TERMINATION LOCATION SHALL BE PERMANENT AND VISIBLY MARKED EV CAPABLE.

3. THE PANEL OR SUBPANEL SHALL PROVIDE CAPACITY TO INSTALL A 40-AMPERE MINIMUM DEDICATED 
BRANCH CIRCUIT AND SPACE(S) RESERVED TO PERMIT INSTALLATION OF A BRANCH CIRCUIT OVERCURRENT 
PROTECTIVE DEVICE.

4. THE MAIN ELECTRICAL SERVICE PANEL SHALL HAVE A RESERVED SPACE TO ALLOW FOR INSTALLATION OF 
A DOUBLE POLE  CIRCUIT BREAKER FOR A FUTURE SOLAR ELECTRIC INSTALLATION. THE RESERVED SPACE 
SHALL BE POSITIONED AT THE OPPOSITE (LOAD) END FROM THE INPUT FEEDER LOCATION OR MAIN CIRCUIT 
LOCATION AND SHALL BE PERMANENTLY MARKED AS "FOR FUTURE SOLAR ELECTRIC."

5. FORM GRN16 AND AN OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL, INCLUDING, AT A MINIMUM, THE ITEMS 
LISTED IN SECTION 4.410.1, SHALL BE COMPLETED AND PLACED INTHE BUILDING AT THE TIME OF FINAL 
INSPECTION.

6. A COPY OF THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS OR A COMPARABLE DOCUMENT INDICATING THE 
INFORMATION FROM ENERGY CODE SECTIONS 110.10(b) THROUGH 110.10(c) SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE 
OCCUPANT.

- SOLAR PANEL SHOWN HATCHED - (15% REQUIRED) - 
   (21,099 S.F. x 0.15 = 3,165 S.F.)                
   3,165 S.F. MIN. REQ.  
   3,600 S.F. PROVIDED 

ATTIC VENT TABULATION :

ALL ATTICS AND CONCEALED RAFTER SPACES SHALL BE UNVENTED
PER THE DETAIL ON THIS SHEET

A300
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CLASS II VAPOR BARRIER BY 
"INTELLO" OR EQUAL INSTALLED 
BELOW INSULATION/ROOF RAFTER

AIR IMPERMEABLE & MOISTURE 
IMPERMEABLE SPRAY FOAM 
INSULATION (AIR TIGHT- NO 
GAPS) INSTALLED IN JOIST BAYS

2X RIP STRIPS AS REQ'D 
FOR 1/4":12" MIN SLOPE
(ANCHORED TO R.R.'S
PER STRUCTURAL ENG.)

PLYWOOD SHEATHING
PER STRUCTURAL

5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM 
BOARD @ 1-HOUR 
ROOF/CL'G

NOTE: SEE CBC SECTION 1203.3 FOR UNVENTED 
ATTIC AND UNVENTED ENCLOSED RAFTER 
ASSEMBLIES FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS

CLASS "A" MIN
RATED ROOFING
PER ROOF PLAN
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GRADE PLANE / HEIGHT CALCULATION

79.49' + 80.00' + 79.00' + 78.53' = 79.25' Grade Plane
                         4                                          

Lowest Adjacent Grade= 78.53'
Grade Plane= 79.25'
Top of Parapet= 134.33'
Top of Roof= 128.50'
LAMC Height= 55'-10"
LABC Height= 49'-3"
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4" MIN

AND OVERFLOW
SEPARATE DRAIN PIPES

SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS FOR

TYPE, SIZE, CONNECTION OF DRAIN
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AS TO

OMIT OVERFLOW DRAIN
WHEN OVERFLOW SCUPPERS

3'-0" APART MIN.

A WATER TIGHT SEAL BETWEEN
WITH FLASHING TO INSURE
BODY OF ROOF DRIAN
TORQUED DOWN TO THE

RING AND BODY.

TOP RING SHALL BE
NOTE:

AND FLASHING.

1" - 6"  MIN. RADIUS

AS REQUIRED
POSITIONED
2x WOOD BLOCKING

ARE USED.

NOTE:

ROOF JOIST

OF 2x WOOD
TO BOTTOM
CLAMP UP TO

SLOPE SEE STRUCT.

M
IN

.
2"

2x RIPPING FOR

6" PIG LEAD
LAYED IN DRAIN
SUMP

NOTE:
FLASHING MIN. 30" SQUARES SET ON 
FINISHED ROOFING FELTS IN MASTIC. 
ROOFING FELTS & FLASH'G EXTENSION 
UNDER CLAMPING RING

CLASS "A" ROOFING O/ PLYWD 
SHT'G TYP. ALL PARAPETS - 24" 
MAX HEIGHT ABOVE ROOF

ROOF FRAMING AS 
PER STRUCT 
DWGS 
2x RIM JST.

2x DBL. TOP
PLATE

BLOCKING @ 32" O.C.

1/2" 
PLYWOOD  
SHT'G

2x BLK'G SIZE 
VARIES ACCORDING 
TO CRICKET HEIGHT

5/8" GYP BD. OR 
EXTR. STUCCO 

WHERE OCCURS

1-LAYER 5/8" GYP. BD. 
OVER RESILIENT 
CHANNELS
(2-LAYERS 1/2" @ TJI'S)

1X8 CONT. 
BACKING

G.I.FLASHING (Z-BAR)

2x4 PARAPET WALL OR 
EXTERIOR WALL

-

---

2x4 BOTTOM PLATE @ 
PENTHOUSE PLATE 
WALLS

2x BLOCKING OR SOLID TRUSS

CLASS B RATED  
ROOFING, TYP

4" CANT STRIP (MIN.)

G.I. FLASHING (Z-BAR)

1x8 CONT. BACKING

EXT. PLASTER ON MTL LATH 
OVER  GI VERTICAL 
EXPANSION JOINT

2x STUDS @ 16" O.C.

VAPOR / WATER RESISTIVE 
BARRIER MEMBRANE

8"
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5"
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6" 6"

RECESSED FIRE EXTINGUISHER
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.
1'-

5"

5"

LINE OF FURR
OUT WALLS EACH
SIDE OF CABINET
(WHERE OCCURS)

APEX S5-SSFRT-
FM
8" x17" x5"

FINISH FLOOR

5/8" TYPE "X"
GYPSUM BOARD
AS PER PLAN

APEX S5-SSFRT-FM
8" x17" x5"

2 x  BLOCK'G.
AS REQUIRED

5/8" TYPE "X"
GYP. BD. @
ALL SIDES

2 x6 P.T. SILL PLT.
(3 x WHERE SPECIFIED)
ANCHOR BOLTS AS
SPECIFIED ON STRUCT.
(SEAL W/ CAULK'G.
AS REQ'D)

CONCRETE SLAB
OR STRUCT. DECK

INSULATION
PER
TITLE 24 

2 x STUD WALL
SPACING PER
STRUCT. PLANS

EX
TI

N
G

U
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H
ER
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48
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SPRINKLER HEAD SHALL BE
ACCESIBLE FOR SERVICING.
VERIFY WITH PLUMBING
DIVISION FOR SPRINKLERS
IN TERMINATING ROOM.

TERMINATING ROOM.

APPROVED AUTOMATIC FIRE-
SPRINKLER SHALL BEPROVIDED
AT TOPOF CHUTE AT ALTERNATE
FLOORS. AT  INTAKE DOORS & AT

FILL SPACE WITH

FOR WALL TYPES

NOTE:

FIRESAFING

LOCATION
SPRINKLER

MIN. 26 GA. G.I.
TRASH CHUTE

SEE PLANS

PLANS
SEE

FLOOR FRAME TYP.

(SEE STRUCTURAL)

NOTE:

SEE FLOOR /

SEE FRAMING
PLANS

CEILING ASSEMBLY

NOTE BELOW

SPRINKLER
LOCATION PER

ANGLE IRON

SEE FRAMING
PLANS

FLASHING

RIPPING 4'-
0"

FLOOR
TRASH ROOM

PAMPHLET # 13
PER NFPA

N.
T.

S.
6'-

0"
 S

TD
.

BE INSPECTED
SYSTEM SHALL

DISCHARGE

FIRST FLOOR

DOOR-90 MIN RATED
SELF CLOSING METAL
(PER 716.5.2)

DOOR

NOTE:

(SEE STRUCTURAL)

@ TOP OF CHUTE
LOCATION
SPRINKLER

APPROVED VENT

LINTEL

SEE ROOF / CLG

FLASHING & VENT CAP
ROOF WEATHER

N.
T.

S.

2 HR. WALL

ROOF/CL'G

HANDLE @ CHUTE DOOR
SHALL BE 48" MAX A.F.F.

U.L. DESIGN U301
CHUTE WALLS
2 HOUR TRASH

U.L. 10B APPROVED

CLASS "A" MIN RATED
ROOFING ASSEMBLY

-

---

2x6 FRT Ext.
Wood Framing

2-Hour Exterior Stucco
Wall per Detail

H - Stud Area Separation Wall
Assembly with two Layers of
1" Gold Bond eXP Shaftliner &
5/8" Gold Bond eXP Fire-Shield C

2" steel C - Runner

5/8" Densglass Ext. Sheathing
w/ Tyvek Non-combustible Water
Resistive Barrier

National Gypsum
Brand Gold Bond

1" eXP Shaftliner &
5/8" eXP Interior Extreme
Fire-Shield C Gyp. Panels

2" steel
H - Stud

EXTERIOR WALL INTERSECTION DETAIL

Plan View

3-Hour Fire Wall (ASW)
GA File No. ASW 2100
or an approved equal

Plywood Shear Wall
(FRT Lumber @ all Ext. Walls)

Terminate 3-Hour wall to non-combustible
sheathing (LP Flameblock 48" ea. side)
2-hour double-sided Pyrotite layers
ICC-ES# ESR-136548

" m
in

48
" m

in

Aluminum
ASW Clip

2x4 Wood Studs
@ 16" O.C.

2x4 Top Plate &
Wall Framing

H - Stud Area Separation
Wall Assembly with two
Layers of 1" National Gypsum
Gold Bond eXP Shaftliner

National Gypsum
Gold Bond eXP 

Rim Joist/
Fire Blocking as
Required

Roof Membrane

Sound
Insulation

Gypsum Brand or
Mineral Wood Fire
Blocking as Required

Terminate into LP Flame 
Block Roof Sheathing w/ 
Non-Combustible Pyrotite 
facing each side (48" ea. 
side of 3-hour wall)
ICC-ES# ESR 1365

Alum Breakaway Clips

Roof/ Ceiling Joist

2" C-Track
(C - Runner)

3-Hour Fire Wall (ASW)
GA File No. ASW 2100
or an approved equal

No penetrations
48" min

No Penetrations
48" min

Class "B" min Rated
Roofing-typ

5/8" Gypsum Bd. o/ Resilient 
Channel

30
" M

in

Aluminum ASW Clip

Parapet Cap/
Flashing as req'd

2x4 Top Plate &
Wall Framing

H - Stud Area Separation
Wall Assembly with two
Layers of 1" National Gypsum
Gold Bond eXP Shaftliner

National Gypsum
Gold Bond eXP 

TYPICAL ROOF INTERSECTION PARAPET DETAIL

Rim Joist/
Fire Blocking as
Required

Roof Membrane

Sound
Insulation

Gypsum Brand or
Mineral Wood Fire
Blocking as Required

Terminate into LP Flame 
Block Roof Sheathing w/ 
Non-Combustible Pyrotite 
facing each side (48" ea. 
side of 3-hour wall)
ICC-ES# ESR 1365

Alum Breakaway Clips

Roof/ Ceiling Joist

C - Runner

3-Hour Fire Wall (ASW)
GA File No. ASW 2100
or an approved equal

No penetrations
48" min

No Penetrations
48" min

Class "B" min Rated
Roofing-typ

5/8" Gypsum Bd. o/ Resilient 
Channel

2x4 Top Plate &
Wall Framing

H - Stud Area Separation
Wall Assembly with two
Layers of 1" National Gypsum
Gold Bond eXP Shaftliner

National Gypsum
Gold Bond eXP 

TYPICAL ROOF INTERSECTION PARAPET DETAIL

Rim Joist/
Fire Blocking as
Required

Roof Membrane
w/ 5/8" type 'x'
gypsum board supported
by 2x2 wood ledgers
(48" ea. side of fire wall)

Sound
Insulation

Gypsum Brand or
Mineral Wood Fire
Blocking as Required

Terminate into LP Flame 
Block Roof Sheathing w/ 
Non-Combustible Pyrotite 
facing each side (48" ea. 
side of 3-hour wall)
ICC-ES# ESR 1365

Alum Breakaway Clips

Roof/ Ceiling Joist

C - Runner

3-Hour Fire Wall (ASW)
GA File No. ASW 2100
or an approved equal

No penetrations
48" min

No Penetrations
48" min

Class "B" min Rated
Roofing-typ

5/8" Gypsum Bd. o/ Resilient 
Channel

2x2 wood ledgers
ea. side (extend 48")

(2) LAYERS 5/8" TYPE "C" FIRE SHIELD
GYPSUM BOARD BY NATIONAL GYPSUM 
MODEL GOLD BOND eXP 3-Hour Fire Wall (ASW)

GA File No. ASW 2100
or an approved equal

PLYWOOD SHEAR PANEL
WHERE OCCURS

2x4 or 2x6 WOOD STUDS
PER FRAMING PLANS

(1) LAYER 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYP.
BD. EACH SIDE

INSULATION PER
TITLE 24 SUMMARY

PLYWOOD SHEAR PANEL
WHERE OCCURS

(1) LAYER 5/8"
BD. EACH SIDE

2" C-Track Fastened
to 2" C-Track 24" O.C.

Batt Insulation

H - Stud Area Separation Wall
Assembly with two Layers of
1" Nation Gypsum Gold Bond
eXP Shaftliner & 5/8" eXP Interior
Extreme Fire-Shield C gypsum

Aluminum ASW Clips

2x4 Wood Studs
@ 16" O.C.

PT Sill Plates per Framing
Plan

H - Stud Area Separation Wall
Assembly with two Layers of
1" Nation Gypsum Gold Bond
eXP Shaftliner & 5/8" eXP Interior
Extreme Fire-Shield C gypsum

C - Runner
@ slab

Mat Slab

Alum Breakway
Clips

3-Hour Fire Wall (ASW)
GA File No. ASW 2100
or an approved equal

2x Top Plate &
Wall Framing

H - Stud Area Separation Wall
Assembly with two Layers of
1" Nation Gypsum Gold Bond
eXP Shaftliner & 5/8" eXP Interior
Extreme Fire-Shield C gypsum

Double C - Runner
back-to-back (Horizontal)

National Gypsum
5/8"eXP Interior Extreme
Fire-Shield C gypsum

TYPICAL INTERMEDIATE FLOOR DETAIL

Elevation View

Fire Blocking as
Required

Floor Joist/
Blocking

Subfloor

Alum Breakway
Clips

3-Hour Fire Wall (ASW)
GA File No. ASW 2100
or an approved equal

1" Gypcrete o/
1/4" Acoustimat

Flexible Sealant (Optional)

5/8" Gypsum Bd o/ Resilient Channel

1 LAYERS OF 5/8" SHEETROCK BRAND 
FIRECODE "C" CORE GYPSUM PANEL 
BASE LAYER 5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM 
BOARD APPLIED PARALLEL TO STUDS W/ 
1-7/8" 0.0915" SHANK, 1/4" HEAD NAILS 12" 
O.C. FACE LAYER 5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM 
WALLBOARD APPLIED AT RIGHT ANGLES 
TO STUDS W/ 2-3/8", 0.113" SHANK, 9/32 
HEAD NAILS 8" O.C. AT EDGES AND 12" 
O.C. AT INTERMEDIATE STUDS

3" MINIMUM FIBERGLASS
INSULATION 

2X4 DBL TOP PLATES OR
4X BEAM PER FRAMING 
PLAN

UNIT INTERIOR

EXTERIOR CORRIDOR

PLYWOOD SHEATHING PER
STRUCT'S FRAMING PLAN

RESILIENT FURRING CHANNEL, MIN 25 
GA.CORROSION PROTECTED STEEL, 
SPACED VERTICALLY A MAX. 24"

BPB AMERICA INC. - 5/8" PROROC 
TYPE "X" GYP. PANEL  5/8" 
GLASSROC SHEATHING TYPE 
"X"- TYPICAL

ROOF INSULATION

 2X SOLID BLOCKING OR ROOF 
RAFTERS OR 5/8" GYP. BD. 
TYPE "C" FOR DRAFTSTOP

RIP STRIPS AS PER
STRUCT. DWGS

2X4 DOUBLE TOP PLATE

BEAM WHERE OCCUR BEYOND, 
SEE STRUCT. DWGS

1 LAYER 5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM BD. 
OVER RC CHANNELS-TYP. 1 LAYERS OF 5/8" SHEETROCK BRAND 

FIRECODE "C" CORE
GYPSUM PANEL BASE LAYER 5/8" TYPE 
"X" GYPSUM BOARD
APPLIED PARALLEL TO STUDS W/ 1-7/8" 
0.0915" SHANK, 1/4" HEAD NAILS 12" O.C. 
FACE LAYER 5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM 
WALLBOARD APPLIED AT RIGHT ANGLES 
TO STUDS W/ 2-3/8", 0.113" SHANK, 9/32 
HEAD NAILS 8" O.C. AT EDGES AND 12" 
O.C. AT INTERMEDIATE STUDS

ROOF DECKING "MACOAT SYSTEM" 
W/ MAXXON LEVEL-CRETE.
(SEE SPECIFICATIONS:
ROOF DECK)
COMPLIES W/ ANSI / 
U.L. 263 DESIGN # U340
STC 50 RATING

(2) LAYERS OF 5/8"
TYPE "X" GYP BD@ 16" O.C.

2x6 STUDS

WALL  INSUL. PER T-24

2x6 BOTTOM
PLATE

2x6 DBL. TOP PL.

1" GYPCRETE O/ 1/4" 
ACOUSTIMAT @
SOUND FLOOR
LOCATIONS

AS PER PLANS
FINISH FLOORING

@ 16" O.C.
2x FLR. JSTS.

(2) LAYERS OF 5/8"
TYPE "X" GYP BD
TYPICAL

FINISH FLOORING & 
BASE BOARD - TYP.

PLYWOOD SHEATHING
PER STRUCTURAL
(5/8" MIN/ 3/4" PREFER)

(2) 2X FLR. JSTS.

EXPANSION
SCREED-TYP

7/8" MIN. THK.
3-COAT STUCCO
O/ 5/8" DENSGLASS
2 HR MIN. FIRE RATED

FIBERGLASS 
BATT INSUL.

FRT PLYWD. SHEAR PANEL

NOTE: FRT LUMBER AND FRT PLYWOOD OR OSB SHEATHING REQUIRED @ (EXTERIOR WALL FRAMING)
TYVEK WATER RESISTIVE BARRIER OR EQUAL (NON-COMBUSTIBLE) IS REQUIRED FOR TYPE IIIA

GA File No. WP 8192
STC 50 MIN

(2) 1-1/2" BLOCKING
PANELS (SEE OPT.
FOR REDUCING)

(1)LAYER 5/8" GYP
O/ RC CHANNEL

-

---

COMPLIES W/ ANSI / 
U.L. 263 DESIGN # U340

A-35'S @ 32" O.C. 
/ OR 2x4 BLK'G 
(BOTH SIDES)

2x4 STUDS @ 16" O.C., 
STAGGERED

ROOF DECKING "MACOAT SYSTEM" 
W/ MAXXON LEVEL-CRETE.
(SEE SPECIFICATIONS: ROOF DECK)
 

2-LAYERS 3"  FIBERGLASS
INSULATION

2x6 DBL. TOP PL.

FIBERGLASS INSULATION
R-30 MINIMUM

STC 50 RATING

2-2x SOLID BLK'G OR ROOF 
RAFTERS OR 5/8" GYP. BD. 
TYPE C FOR DRAFT STOP

1-LAYER  5/8" TYPE 
"X"  GYP. BD. OVER 
RESILIENT 
CHANNELS - TYP

PLYWOOD SHEAR 
(ONE SIDE ONLY)

NOTE: AT TJI's PROVIDE 2-LAYERS 1/2" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD OVER RC-1 RESILIENT CHANNELS 
AT 16" O.C. ( DOUBLE CHANNELS USED AT BUTT JOINTS SECOND LAYER OF GYPSUM OFFSET 16" 
FROM JOINTS OF FIRST LAYER. (RC-CHANNELS SHALL NOT BE USED OVER PLYWOOD) 

5/8" TYPE "X"
GYP. BD. BOTH 
SIDES O/ RC 
CHANNEL (1) SIDE 
(NON-SHEAR SIDE)
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Details

K. Stockton
R. Stockton
Issue Date

11856 Venice LLC

Venice 81

11848-11856 Venice Blvd
Los Angeles, CA 90066

Project Status

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"1 OVERFLOW AND DRAIN DETAIL

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"2 CRICKET DETAIL

 3" = 1'-0"3 ROOF PENTHOUSE DETAIL

 12" = 1'-0"16 Bike Rack- 2 Tier1

 3/4" = 1'-0"17 Recessed Fire Extinguisher Cabinet1

 3/8" = 1'-0"13 Trash Chute Section1

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"8 3-Hour Fire Wall @ Ext. Wall

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"15 3-Hour Fire Wall Roof Intersection

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"10 3-Hour Fire Wall @ Roof
 1 1/2" = 1'-0"10a 3-Hour Wall @ Roof Alt

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"11 3-Hour Wall Intersection
 1 1/2" = 1'-0"14 3-Hour Fire Wall Corner

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"12 3-Hour Wall @ Slab

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"9 3-Hour Wall @ Floor
 1 1/2" = 1'-0"4 Corridor Wall @ Roof Deck

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"6 Exterior 2-HR Wall- Option 1

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"5 Partition Wall @ Roof Deck  Date Description
Issued
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Vicinity Map 

11848-60 Venice Blvd 
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